Piezo-pneumatic switch valve
Type S9/S29
Intrinsically safe according to ATEX
Operating instructions
Version 01
ID no.:
3/13/2019
PS09567A

4
1 Item number 4 Graphical symbol
2 Type designation 5 Production date
3 Identification for the explosion
protection according to the ATEX
directive
■ On each type plate and piezo pilot valve with type designation and electrical Ex
protection identification:
II 2G Ex ia IIC T4/T5/T6 Gb
II 2D Ex ia IIIB T125°C Db
Umin./Umax:7-30 VDC
Pmin./max:  1,2bar/ 8bar
Tmin./max:  -25°C / 60°C
DMT 01 ATEX E 026 X
0123
Type: P8 385RF-NG-SPM64-B
F-No: PS11048-640A
25
/1
8/
 0
2
1
2
5
6
7
3
4
8
9
1 Address 6 Item number
2 Ex protection identification 7 Technical data
3 Number of the test center 8 Technical state
4 CE mark 9 Production date (format WW/YY)
5 Type designation
All rights, errors and changes reserved.
© Copyright by HOERBIGER 2018
PS09567A - 21|33 -
Version: 01
Operating instructions
Assembly and installation
4 Assembly and installation
4.1 Assembly
 DANGER
Mortal danger due to electrical voltage!
■ Switch off current before assembling and dismantling the valve.
 WARNING
Danger of crushing due to uncontrolled movement of the machines
Personal injury and/or property damage possible.
■ Before restarting the system, take measures to prevent uncontrolled movement of the
machines.
■ Make sure that nobody is in the danger zone.
 WARNING
Personal injury or property damage due to fault arcs
Fault arcs can cause extremely severe injuries and fire.
■ Use low-spark tools.
■ Wear work clothing to protect against fault arcs.
 WARNING
Personal injury or property damage due to overpressure
Improperly connected or defective pneumatic connections can loosen under pressure and
cause extremely severe injuries.
■ Before assembly and dismantling of valves, switch off compressed air.
■ Make sure that there is neither input nor output pressure on the valves.
■ Only use components that are suitable for the permissible pressure ranges (see Tech-
nical data, page 18).
■ Proceed according to the special country-specific safety regulations.
During installation of the valves in a system/machine in Ex areas, adhere to standards
EN1127-1 and relevant standards.
All rights, errors and changes reserved.
© Copyright by HOERBIGER 2018
PS09567A - 22|33 -
Version: 01